

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT SINGER, Individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of Gloria A.
Singer (Deceased), et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3083

ROBERT SINGER, Individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of Gloria A.
Singer (Deceased),

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3084

RANDY ROSEN, Administrator of the
Estate of Rita Rosen,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3170

ETHEL BURRIS, Individually and as
Executrix of the Estate of Leonard F.
Burris (Deceased),

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3456

ESTATE OF JAMES SPRING,
Administrator of the Estate of James
Spring, deceased on behalf of Keith
Spring,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEFIORE HOME, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3457

MARIE WIMBERLY, Administrator of
the Estate of Vivian C. Wilson,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3458

THOMAS NEMETH, Executor of the
Estate of Anthony Berardinelli,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEFIORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 22-3855

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7790

apulver@citizen.org

January 17, 2023

Counsel for All Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel correctly dismissed Hyman’s appeals.	3
II. The order is not precedential and does not resolve a question of substantial public importance.	7
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
ADDENDUM	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation & Healing</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 709 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	11
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Cowan v. LP Columbia KY, LLC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 695 (W.D. Ky. 2021)	11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	12
<i>DeMarcus v. Homesteadidence OPCO, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3718480 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2022)	11
<i>Fisher v. Rome Center LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16949603 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2022).....	13
<i>Friedman v. Montefiore</i> , 2022 WL 3584481 (N.D. Ohio July 11, 2022).....	11
<i>Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills</i> , No. 21-3836 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2022)	6
<i>Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 771 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	11
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> , 910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Levert v. Montefiore Home</i> , 2022 WL 4591253 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2022)	11
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	1

Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC,
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)10

Massamore v. RBRC, Inc.,
595 F. Supp. 3d 594 (W.D. Ky. 2022)11

Mays v. City of Flint,
671 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)12

Mays v. City of Flint,
324 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2016)7

Mitchell v. Advanced H.C.S., LLC,
28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Mitts v. Bagley,
626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010)7

Moody v. Lake Worth Investments Inc.,
2021 WL 4134414 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2021)13

Nemeth v. Montefiore,
2022 WL 4779035 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 3, 2022)10

Roderick v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.,
2021 WL 6337496 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2021)11

Rosen v. Montefiore,
582 F. Supp. 3d 553 (N.D. Ohio 2022)11

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)10

Seaton v. Jabe,
992 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1993)4

Singer v. Montefiore,
577 F. Supp. 3d 633 (N.D. Ohio 2021)11

Spring v. Montefiore Home,
2022 WL 1120381 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2022)7. 11, 12

Steele v. United States,
 2019 WL 6712924 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 10, 2019).....6

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Jackson,
 877 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2017)8

Thomas v. Cantex Health Care Centers III LLC,
 2021 WL 5163199 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2021)13

Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.,
 954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 14415, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1442 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 14431, 2, 3, 5, 6, 12

28 U.S.C. § 14464, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Court Rules

6 Cir. I.O.P. 35(a).....1, 7

6 Cir. R. 32.1(a)8

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 357, 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 812
